Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.
• Re-presenting £22.1m of adjusted depreciation and amortisation from exceptional items into operating expenses
• Splitting out £94.1m customer deposits from trade and other payables on the face of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.
• Re-presenting certain payment service suppliers and restricted short-term deposits of £28.6m from Cash and cash equivalents to Trade

and other receivables or trade and other payables in both the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Consolidated Cash Flow
Statement.

• Re-presented £40.9m interest paid in the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement from operating activities to financing activities.
None of the above restatements or re-representations impact the parent company accounts.

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24

The tables below show the impact of the representation and restatement changes on the previously reported financial results:

Impact on Consolidated Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income

As previously reported
28 December 2021

£m
Impact of representation

£m

  Impact of restatement

£m

Restated
28 December2021

£m

Gaming duties - (237.1) - (237.1)
Other cost of sales (363.4) 237.1 - (126.3)
Marketing expenses - (217.4) - (217.4)
Operating expenses (815.8) 195.3 (4.6) (625.1)
Exceptional items – operating expenses (118.9) 22.1 (2.6) (99.4)
Operating loss (58.3) - (7.2) (65.5)
Adjusted EBITDA 166.2 - (4.5) 161.7
Taxation 3.6 - 4.4 8.0
Loss after tax (56.1) - (2.8) (58.9)

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously reported
28 December 2021

£m
Impact of representation

£m

Impact of restatement

£m

Restated
28 December 2021

£m

Right-of-use assets - 88.3 (2.6) 85.7
Property, plant and equipment 165.3 (89.7) - 75.6
Investment in sublease - 1.4 - 1.4
Trade and other receivables 160.3 30.1 (4.5) 185.9
Cash and cash equivalents 227.8 (28.6) - 199.2
Other assets 2,628.3 - - 2,628.3
Total assets 3,181.7 1.5 (7.1) 3,176.1

Trade and other payables (411.5) 92.6 - (313.2)
Corporation tax liabilities (24.7) - 10.7 (14.0)
Customer deposits - (94.1) - (94.1)
Other liabilities (906.1) - - (911.8)
Total liabilities (1,342.3) (1.5) 10.7 (1,333.1)
Net assets 1,839.4 - 3.6 1,843.0

As previously reported
29 December 2020

£m
Impact of representation

£m

Impact of restatement

£m

Restated
29 December 2020

£m

Right-of-use assets - 112.4 - 112.4
Property, plant and equipment 235.1 (112.4) - 122.7
Trade and other receivables 63.5 31.8 - 95.3
Cash and cash equivalents 722.6 (29.9) - 692.7
Other assets 1,108.7 - - 1,108.7
Total assets 2,129.9 1.9 - 2,131.8

Trade and other payables (468.9) 72.0 - (396.9)
Corporation tax liabilities (25.0) - 6.3 (18.7)
Customer deposits - (73.9) - (73.9)
Other liabilities (1,043.4) - - (1,043.4)
Total liabilities (1,537.3) (1.9) 6.3 (1,532.9)
Net assets 592.6 - 6.3 598.9

Impact on Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

As previously reported
28 December 2021

£m
Impact of representation

£m

Impact of restatement

£m

Restated
29 December2020

£m

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 722.6 (29.9) - 692.7
Net cash flows from operating activities 12.7 42.2 - 54.9
Net cash flows from investing activities (189.8) - - (189.8)
Net cash flows from financing activities (307.7) (40.9) - (348.6)
Changes in foreign exchange rates (10.0) - - (10.0)
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2020 227.8 (28.6) - 199.2

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25

Going concern
Background
The Group and parent company financial statements have been prepared using the going concern basis of accounting. As at the year end the
Group had net liabilities of £143.9m (28 December 2021: net assets of £1,842.9m) and incurred a statutory profit before tax of £166.9m during
the year (28 December 2021: £66.9m loss). The Group also had net current liabilities of £920.1m (28 December 2021: net current assets of
£1,701.3m). A full description of the Group’s business activities, financial position, cash flows, liquidity position, committed facilities and